

S246669

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY,
Respondent to Petition for Review,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, OCT 26 2018
Respondent to Petition for Writ of Mandate.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

FIRST AMERICAN WHOLESALE
LENDING CORPORATION *et al.*,
Real Parties in Interest, Petitioners.

Deputy

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B283606

The Superior Court of Los Angeles County,
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4861,
The Hon. John Shepard Wiley, Jr., Judge

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED ANSWER BRIEF IN RESPONSE
TO AMICI BRIEFS FILED IN SUPPORT OF SOCALGAS**

Robert J. Nelson (CA Bar No. 132797)
Sarah R. London (CA Bar No. 267083)
Wilson M. Dunlavey (CA Bar No. 307719)
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN,
LLP
275 Battery St., 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339
Telephone: 415.956.1000
Facsimile: 415.956.1008
rnelson@lchb.com
slondon@lchb.com
wdunlavey@lchb.com

Leslie A. Brueckner
(CA Bar No. 140968)
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
475 14th St., Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: 510.622.8150
Facsimile: 510.622.8155
lbrueckner@publicjustice.net

*Additional Attorneys Appear on Signature Pages
Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest*

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY,
Respondent to Petition for Review,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
Respondent to Petition for Writ of Mandate.

FIRST AMERICAN WHOLESALE
LENDING CORPORATION *et al.*,
Real Parties in Interest, Petitioners.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B283606

The Superior Court of Los Angeles County,
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4861,
The Hon. John Shepard Wiley, Jr., Judge

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED ANSWER BRIEF IN RESPONSE
TO AMICI BRIEFS FILED IN SUPPORT OF SOCALGAS**

Robert J. Nelson (CA Bar No. 132797)
Sarah R. London (CA Bar No. 267083)
Wilson M. Dunlavey (CA Bar No. 307719)
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN,
LLP
275 Battery St., 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339
Telephone: 415.956.1000
Facsimile: 415.956.1008
rnelson@lchb.com
slondon@lchb.com
wdunlavey@lchb.com

Leslie A. Brueckner
(CA Bar No. 140968)
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
475 14th St., Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: 510.622.8150
Facsimile: 510.622.8155
lbrueckner@publicjustice.net

*Additional Attorneys Appear on Signature Pages

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
I. Amici Misrepresent Existing California Law on Recovery of Purely Economic Losses.	7
II. Amici Fail to Rebut Plaintiffs’ Showing that the <i>Rowland</i> Factors Do Not Justify SoCalGas’s Bright-Line, No-Duty Rule.	15
III. Amici’s Arguments Regarding the Ruinous Effects of “Unlimited Liability” Lack Merit.	21
A. Amici Offer No Valid Normative Justification for a Bright-Line Across-the-Board Economic Loss Rule.	21
B. Amici’s Floodgates Argument Has No Valid Application to this Case.	23
C. Amici’s Floodgates Argument Ignores Other Aspects of California Tort Law that Constrain Liability in Meaningful Ways.	25
E. If the Court is Concerned About Excessive Liability, It Could Adopt a “Particularized Foreseeability” Approach in the Stranger Context.	30
F. Amici’s Argument that a No-Duty Version of the ELR is Needed to Protect California’s Privately Owned Utilities Lacks Merit.	35
IV. California’s Approach to the ELR Is Consistent with the Rule in Most Other Jurisdictions.	37
A. Twenty-Four States Have Either Limited the ELR to the Transactional Context or Have Never Applied It Outside That Context.	38
1. A number of states limit the ELR to the transactional context.	38
2. A number of states only apply the ELR to a subset of transactions.	40
3. A number of states have never applied the ELR outside the transactional context.	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Several States Have Expressly Precluded Blanket Application of the ELR in the Stranger Context.....	43
V. The Restatement Does Not Justify a Departure from Longstanding California Law.....	49
A. The Tort Scholars’ Presumptive No-Duty Approach is Contrary to California Law.....	50
B. A Presumptive No-Duty Approach is Inconsistent with <i>Rowland’s</i> Approach to Determining the Existence of a Duty.....	52
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Inconsistent with the Restatement.....	54
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Southern Pac. Transportation Co.</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 37	9, 10, 11
<i>Aikens v. Debow</i> (W.Va. 2000) 541 S.E.2d 576	43, 44
<i>Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc. v. Rummel Klepper & Kahl, LLP</i> (Md. 2017) 155 A.3d 445	42
<i>Barrera v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 659	9
<i>Beagle v. Vasold</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 166	22
<i>Biakanja v. Irving</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 647	2, 7
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370	10, 11, 12
<i>Boyes v. Greenwich Boatworks, Inc.</i> (D.N.J. 1998) 27 F.Supp.2d 543	32
<i>Buxbaum v. Aetna Life & Casualty Co.</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 434	19
<i>Cabral v. Ralph’s Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 764	25, 26
<i>Camden County Board of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> (D.N.J. 2000) 123 F.Supp.2d 245, <i>aff’d</i> , (3d Cir. 2001) 273 F.3d 536	32
<i>Capitol Fuels, Inc. v. Clark Equipment Co.</i> (W. Va. 1989) 382 S.E.2d 311	44
<i>Carter Lincoln-Mercury, Inc., Leasing Div. v. EMAR Grp., Inc.</i> (N.J. 1994) 638 A.2d 1288	32
<i>Cedarholley Investment, LLC v. Pitre</i> (La. Ct. App. 2016) 209 So.3d 850	45
<i>Centinela Freeman Emergency Medical Associates v. Health Net of California, Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 994	12, 50
<i>City of Pasadena v. Super. Ct.</i> (2014) 176 Cal. Rptr. 3d 422	55
<i>Coastal Conduit & Ditching, Inc. v. Noram Energy Corp.</i> (Tex. App. 2000) 29 S.W.3d 282	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Complaint of Nautilus Motor Tanker Co., Ltd.</i> (D.N.J. 1995), 900 F. Supp. 697.....	32
<i>Connor v. Great Western Savings & Loan Ass'n</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 850.....	10
<i>D & A Development Co. v. Butler</i> (Minn. Ct. App. 1984) 357 N.W.2d 156	40
<i>David v. Hett</i> (Kan. 2011) 270 P.3d 1102	39
<i>Dean v. Barrett Homes, Inc.</i> (N.J. 2010) 8 A.3d 766	44
<i>Dillon v. Legg</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 728.....	6, 9
<i>Donald Wilson v. Consol. Rail Corporation; Owen Haynes (In re Paulsboro Derailment Cases)</i> (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2013) No. CIV. 12-7586 RBK/KMW, 2013 WL 5530046.....	31
<i>Donatelli v. D.R. Strong Consulting Engineers, Inc.</i> (Wash. 2013) 312 P.3d 620	39
<i>El Escorpio Owners' Ass'n v. DLC Plastering, Inc.</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1337.....	55
<i>Erdman Co. v. Phoenix Land & Acquisition, LLC</i> (W.D. Ark. Feb. 25, 2013) No. 2:10-CV-2045, 2013 WL 685209.....	45
<i>Excavation Techs., Inc. v. Columbia Gas Co. of Pa.</i> (2009) 985 A.2d 840.....	13
<i>Fifield Manor v. Finston</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 632.....	10, 12
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654.....	14
<i>Geotek Alaska, Inc. v. Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.</i> (Alaska 2015) 354 P.3d 368	44
<i>Grams v. Milk Products, Inc.</i> (Wis. 2005) 699 N.W.2d 167	42
<i>Hermansen v. Tasulis</i> (Utah 2002) 48 P.3d 235	39
<i>In re Consol. Vista Hills Retaining Wall Litig.</i> (N.M. 1995) 893 P.2d 438.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re County of Orange</i> (C.D. Cal. 1997) 245 B.R. 138	51
<i>In re DEEPWATER HORIZON</i> (5th Cir. 2014) 745 F.3d 157	18
<i>In re Illinois Bell Switching Station Litig.</i> (Ill. 1994) 641 N.E.2d 440	13
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon in the Gulf of Mexico, on Apr. 20, 2010</i> (E.D. La. 2011) 808 F.Supp.2d 943	18
<i>In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litigation</i> (D. Kan. 2015) 131 F.Supp.3d 1177	42
<i>Israel Discount Bank of New York v. First State Depository Co.</i> (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2012) No. 7237-VCP, 2012 WL 4459802	42
<i>J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 799	passim
<i>Jim's Excavating Service, Inc. v. HKM Associates</i> (Mont. 1994) 878 P.2d 248	45
<i>KB Home Indiana Inc. v. Rockville TBD Corp.</i> (Ind. App. 2010) 928 N.E.2d 297	39
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132	passim
<i>Kurash v. Layton</i> (Law. Div. 1991) 251 N.J. Super. 412	32
<i>Land Title Co. of Alaska v. Anchorage Printing Inc.,</i> (Alaska 1989) 783 P.2d 767	33
<i>Lesiak v. Central Valley Ag Co-op., Inc.</i> (Neb. 2012) 808 N.W.2d 67	40
<i>Lone Star Nat. Bank, N.A. v. Heartland Payment Sys. Inc.</i> (5th Cir. 2013) 729 F.3d 421	32
<i>Lord v. Customized Consulting Specialty, Inc.</i> (N.C. App. 2007) 643 S.E.2d 28	39
<i>Mattingly v. Sheldon Jackson College</i> (Alaska 1987) 743 P.2d 356	31, 33, 43
<i>Mine Creek Contractors, Inc. v. Grandstaff</i> (Ark. 1989) 780 S.W.2d 543	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Moskow v. K. Hovnanian at Jackson, LLC</i> (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Aug. 3, 2012) No. A-6114-10T3, 2012 WL 3140241	32
<i>Municipality of Anchorage v. Integrated Concepts & Research Corp.</i> (D. Alaska Oct. 31, 2016) No. 3:13-CV-00063-SLG, 2016 WL 6471010	33
<i>National Roofing, Inc. v. Alstate Steel, Inc.</i> (N.M. Ct. App. 2015) 366 P.3d 276	41
<i>Nola M. v. University of Southern California</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 421	27
<i>Novak v. Continental Tire North America</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 189	27, 28
<i>Oceanside at Pine Point Condominium Owners Ass'n v. Peachtree Doors, Inc.</i> (Me. 1995) 659 A.2d 267	42
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 1400	34
<i>Paramount Aviation Corp. v. Augusta</i> (D.N.J. Dec. 2, 2003) No. CIV.A.91-4954 (DMC), 2003 WL 25265596, <i>aff'd</i> , (3d Cir. 2005) 124 F.App'x 85	33
<i>Paulsboro Pub. Sch. v. Consol. Rail Corporation; Walter C. Quint</i> (<i>In re Paulsboro Derailment Cases</i>) (D.N.J. June 8, 2015) No. 13-784 RBK/KMW, 2015 WL 3545247	32
<i>People Express Airlines v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> (N.J. 1985) 100 N.J. 246	passim
<i>Postal Instant Press, Inc. v. Sealy</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1704	22
<i>PPG Industries, Inc. v. Transamerica Ins. Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 310	26, 28
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26	11, 14, 50
<i>Quest Diagnostics, Inc. v. MCI WorldCom, Inc.</i> (Mich. Ct. App. 2002) 656 N.W.2d 858	39
<i>Robinson Helicopter Co., Inc. v. Dana Corp.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 979	3, 7, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Rousseau v. K.N. Construction, Inc.</i> (R.I. 1999) 727 A.2d 190	41
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	passim
<i>S. Peninsula Hosp. v. Xerox State Healthcare LLC</i> (D. Alaska 2016) 223 F. Supp. 3d 929	33
<i>Saelzer v. Advanced Group 400</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763	26
<i>Seely v. White Motor Corp.</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 9	passim
<i>St. Denis v. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> (D. Alaska 1995) 900 F. Supp. 1194	33
<i>St. Joe Co. v. Transocean Offshore Deepwater Drilling, Inc.</i> (D. Del. 2015) 774 F.Supp.2d 596	18
<i>Sullivan v. Pulte Home Corp.</i> (Ariz. 2013) 306 P.3d 1	38
<i>Superior Steel, Inc. v. Ascent at Roebling's Bridge, LLC</i> (Ky. 2017) 540 S.W.3d 770	39
<i>T.H. v. Novartis</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 145	passim
<i>Tiara Condominium Assn., Inc. v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.</i> (Fla. 2013) 110 So.3d 399	40
<i>Tommy L. Griffin Plumbing & Heating Co. v.</i> <i>Jordan, Jones & Goulding, Inc.</i> (S.C. 1995) 463 S.E.2d 85	40
<i>Town of Alma v. AZCO Construction, Inc.</i> (Colo. 2000) 10 P.3d 1256	40
<i>Van Fossen v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> (Iowa 2009) 777 N.W.2d 689	47
<i>Vasilenko v. Grace Family Church</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1077	16
<i>Zamora v. Shell Oil Co.</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.5th 204	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2).....	18
33 U.S.C. § 2718(c).....	18
Cal. Gov't Code § 8670.56.5.....	18
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 3180.....	18
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 3181.....	18
California Civil Code § 1714(a).....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 604.101.....	40
Pub. Res. Code § 3180.....	35
Treatises	
11A <i>Couch on Insurance</i> § 167:12 (2018).....	19
11A <i>Couch on Insurance</i> § 167:13 (2018).....	19
11A <i>Couch on Insurance</i> § 167:15 (2018).....	19
David W. Opderbeck, <i>Cybersecurity, Data Breaches, and the Economic Loss Doctrine in the Payment Card Industry</i> (2016) 75 Md. L. Rev. 935.....	22
Dean Ward Farnsworth, <i>The Economic Loss Rule</i> (2016) 50 Valparaiso Univ. L. Rev. 545.....	4, 6, 21
Eileen Silverstein, <i>On Recovery in Tort for Pure Economic Loss</i> (1999) 32 U. Mich. J. L. Rev. 403.....	21, 22
<i>Prosser & Keeton on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) § 41.....	26
<i>Prosser & Keeton on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) § 42.....	27
Vincent R. Johnson, <i>The Boundary-Line Function of the Economic Loss Rule</i> (2009) 33 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 523.....	24
Other Authorities	
2016 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 673 (S.B. 887).....	36
Regulations	
Cal. Code Regs. Title 14.....	17
